- of which, impairment losses - 1 — - 1 459 - 1 460

- of which, provisions 428 — - 3 431 - 3 003

- of which, unrealised changes in the fair value of energy derivatives 968 - 870 - 1 688 150

- of which, unrealised changes in the fair value of inventories - 530 - 682 - 556 - 404

- of which, restructuring costs - 18 - 101 - 148 - 65

- of which, other non-recurring items affecting comparability 1 284 - 239 815 2 338

2) Including return from the Swedish Nuclear Waste Fund - 1 644 1 022 2 252 - 414

3) Including interest components related to pension costs - 136 - 221 - 871 - 786

4) Including discounting effects attributable to provisions - 537 - 566 - 2 297 - 2 268

5) Items affecting comparability recognised as

financial income and expenses, net — 2 - 1 - 3

6) The value has been adjusted compared with information previously published in Vattenfall’s financial reports.

13
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income
Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Full year Last 12

Amounts in SEK million 2020 2019 2019 months

Profit for the period 6 900 6 420 14 861 15 341

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss when specific conditions are met

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 344 - 2 107 181 2 632

Cash flow hedges - dissolved against income statement 1 692 - 1 107 - 5 641 - 2 842

Cash flow hedges - transferred to cost of hedged item - 51 - 17 - 34 - 68

Hedging of net investments in foreign operations - 1 987 - 963 - 1 275 - 2 299

Translation differences, divested companies — — - 94 - 94

Translation differences 5 013 2 047 2 728 5 694

Income taxes related to items that will be reclassified 292 1 231 2 157 1 218

Total items that will be reclassified to profit or loss when specific conditions are met 5 303 - 916 - 1 978 4 241

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement pertaining to defined benefit obligations 2 890 — - 4 577 - 1 687

Income taxes related to items that will not be reclassified - 867 — 1 244

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 2 023 — - 3 333 - 1 310

Total other comprehensive income, net after income taxes 7 326 - 916 - 5 311 2 931

Total comprehensive income for the period 14 226 5 504 9 550 18 272

Attributable to owner of the Parent Company 13 377 4 584 1 7 757 16 550

Attributable to non-controlling interests 849 920 1 1 793 1 722

1) The value has been adjusted compared with information previously published in Vattenfall’s financial reports.

14
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

377

Operating segments, Vattenfall Group
Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Full year Last 12

Amounts in SEK million 2020 2019 2019 months

External net sales

Customers & Solutions 25 860 25 864 87 343 87 339

Power Generation 9 892 11 207 38 425 37 110

Wind 3 061 1 839 6 578 7 800

Heat 4 339 5 706 15 947 14 580

Distribution 4 971 4 910 17 903 17 964

- of which, Distribution Germany 1 433 1 475 6 498 6 456

- of which, Distribution Sweden 3 510 3 402 11 288 11 396

Other1 37 26 164 175

Total 48 160 49 552 166 360 164 968

Internal net sales

Customers & Solutions 420 823 2 516 2 113

Power Generation 16 352 23 272 63 953 57 033

Wind 1 671 1 818 6 914 6 767

Heat 2 713 4 831 15 456 13 338

Distribution 1 173 1 222 4 637 4 588

- of which, Distribution Germany 1 067 1 104 4 156 4 119

- of which, Distribution Sweden 112 129 509 492

Other1 1 362 1 327 5 392 5 427

Eliminations - 23 691 - 33 293 - 98 868 - 89 266

Total — — — —

Total net sales

Customers & Solutions 26 280 26 687 89 859 89 452

Power Generation 26 244 34 479 102 378 94 143

Wind 4 732 3 657 13 492 14 567

Heat 7 052 10 537 31 403 27 918

Distribution 6 144 6 132 22 540 22 552

- of which, Distribution Germany 2 500 2 579 10 654 10 575

- of which, Distribution Sweden 3 622 3 531 11 797 11 888

Other1 1 399 1 353 5 556 5 602

Eliminations - 23 691 - 33 293 - 98 868 - 89 266

Total 48 160 49 552 166 360 164 968

15
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Full year Last 12

Amounts in SEK million 2020 2019 2019 months

Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (EBITDA)

Customers & Solutions 1 233 793 2 976 3 416

Power Generation 7 696 4 485 13 642 16 853

Wind 3 540 2 738 9 645 10 447

Heat 1 798 2 389 4 957 4 366

Distribution 2 907 2 050 8 236 9 093

- of which, Distribution Germany 602 608 2 175 2 169

- of which, Distribution Sweden 2 298 1 423 6 018 6 893

Other1 - 242 216 3 097 2 639

Eliminations - 32 - 84 - 108 - 56

Total 16 900 12 587 42 445 46 758

Underlying operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

Customers & Solutions 1 242 783 3 021 3 480

Power Generation 5 541 6 364 19 207 18 384

Wind 3 540 2 741 9 620 10 419

Heat 1 816 2 400 4 409 3 825

Distribution 2 910 2 051 8 248 9 107

- of which, Distribution Germany 605 611 2 189 2 183

- of which, Distribution Sweden 2 298 1 421 6 016 6 893

Other1 - 244 - 163 - 457 - 538

Eliminations - 32 - 84 - 108 - 56

Total 14 773 14 092 43 940 44 621

Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Full year Last 12

Amounts in SEK million 2020 2019 2019 months

Operating profit (EBIT)

Customers & Solutions 1 009 406 1 157 1 760

Power Generation 6 712 3 559 9 870 13 023

Wind 2 146 1 483 3 603 4 266

Heat 861 1 519 354 - 304

Distribution 2 071 1 266 4 986 5 791

- of which, Distribution Germany 329 357 1 118 1 090

- of which, Distribution Sweden 1 744 896 3 858 4 706

Other1 - 454 19 2 279 1 806

Eliminations - 32 - 84 - 108 - 56

Operating profit (EBIT) 12 313 8 168 22 141 26 286

Operating profit (EBIT) 12 313 8 168 22 141 26 286

Financial income and expenses - 3 418 - 307 - 3 819 - 6 930

Profit before tax 8 895 7 861 18 322 19 356

Underlying operating profit

Customers & Solutions 1 019 397 1 337 1 959

Power Generation 4 557 5 438 15 437 14 556

Wind 2 146 1 486 4 155 4 815

Heat 880 1 530 550 - 100

Distribution 2 074 1 267 4 998 5 805

- of which, Distribution Germany 332 360 1 132 1 104

- of which, Distribution Sweden 1 744 895 3 856 4 705

Other1 - 457 - 361 - 1 274 - 1 370

Eliminations - 32 - 84 - 108 - 56

Underlying operating profit 10 187 9 673 25 095 25 609

1) “Other” pertains mainly to all Staff functions, including Treasury, Shared Service Centres and material capital gains and -losses.

16
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

[…]

Translation differences on net debt - 2 880 4 - 1 296 - 2 043 - 3 627

Net debt at end of period - 81 579 - 72 539 - 64 266 - 81 579

Cash flow from operating activities - 8 533 - 10 965 16 719 19 151

Maintenance/replacement investments - 2 332 - 3 956 - 15 148 - 13 524

Free cash flow3 - 10 865 - 14 921 1 571 5 627

1) The value pertains mainly to changes in Margin calls related to commodity derivatives.

2) Short-term borrowings in which the duration is three months or shorter are reported net.

3) See Definitions and calculations of key ratios for definitions of Alternative Performance Measures.

4) The value has been adjusted compared with information previously published in Vattenfall’s financial reports.

20
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

INVESTMENTS

Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Full year Last 12

Amounts in SEK million 2020 2019 2019 months

Electricity generation

Hydro power 159 167 920 912

Nuclear power 469 564 2 213 2 118

Coal power — 7 139 132

Gas 128 11 277 394

Wind power and solar PV 601 1 482 7 501 6 620

Biomass, waste 30 79 149 100

Total electricity generation 1 387 2 310 11 199 10 276

CHP/heat

Fossil-based power 194 326 2 134 2 002

Biomass, waste 3 17 94 80

Other 210 345 2 188 2 053

Total CHP/heat 407 688 4 416 4 135

Electricity networks

Electricity networks 1 507 1 045 7 071 7 533

Total electricity networks 1 507 1 045 7 071 7 533

Purchases of shares, shareholder contributions 109 642 498 - 35

Other investments 354 314 1 754 1 794

Total investments 3 764 4 999 24 938 23 703

Accrued investments, unpaid invoices (-)/

release of accrued investments (+) 837 1 757 1 895 975

Total investments with cash flow effect 4 601 6 756 26 833 24 678

21
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2019 31 Dec 2019

Attributable Attributable Attributable Attributable Attributable Attributable

to owner of to non- to owner of to non- to owner of to non-

the Parent controlling Total the Parent controlling Total the Parent controlling Total

Amounts in SEK million Company interests equity Company interests equity Company interests equity

Balance brought forward 93 631 14 891 108 522 88 096 15 501 103 597 88 096 15 501 103 597

Profit for the period 6 587 313 6 900 5 7131 7071 6 420 13 173 1 688 14 861

Cash flow hedges - changes in fair value 344 — 344 - 2 112 5 - 2 107 181 — 181

Cash flow hedges - dissolved against

income statement 1 692 — 1 692 - 1 107 — - 1 107 - 5 624 - 17 - 5 641

Cash flow hedges - transferred to cost of

hedged item - 51 — - 51 - 17 — - 17 - 34 — - 34

Hedging of net investments in foreign

operations - 1 987 — - 1 987 - 963 — - 963 - 1 275 — - 1 275

Translation differences, divested

companies — — — — — — - 94 — - 94

Translation differences 4 475 538 5 013 1 838 209 2 047 2 504 224 2 728

Remeasurement pertaining to defined

benefit obligations 2 890 — 2 890 — — — - 4 443 - 134 - 4 577

Income taxes related to other

comprehensive income - 573 - 2 - 575 1 232 - 1 1 231 3 369 32 3 401

Total other comprehensive income

for the period 6 790 536 7 326 - 1 129 213 - 916 - 5 416 105 - 5 311

Total comprehensive income for the

period 13 377 849 14 226 4 584 920 5 504 7 757 1 793 9 550

Dividends paid to owners — — — — — — - 2 000 - 1 714 - 3 714

Group contributions from(+)/to(-) owners

of non-controlling interests — — — — — — — 30 30

Contribution to/from minority interest — - 471 - 471 — - 488 - 488 — - 1 138 - 1 138

Other changes in ownership — — — — — — — 197 197

Other changes — — — — — — - 222 222 —

Total transactions with equity holders — - 471 - 471 — - 488 - 488 - 2 222 - 2 403 - 4 625

Balance carried forward 107 008 15 269 122 277 92 680 15 933 108 613 93 631 14 891 108 522

- Of which, Reserve for hedges - 1 293 20 - 1 273 - 1 760 39 - 1 721 - 3 147 22 - 3 125

1) The value has been adjusted compared with information previously published in Vattenfall’s financial reports.

22
VATTENFALL INTERIM REPORT JANUARY–MARCH 2020

Key ratios, Vattenfall Group
Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Full year Last 12

In % unless otherwise stated. (x) means times1 2020 2019 2019 months